

No. 21-12

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
APPELLANT,

v.

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE AND RAFAEL EDWARD CRUZ,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**Brief of the Public Policy Legal Institute
As *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Appellees and
Affirmance**

BARNABY W. ZALL
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Law Office of Barnaby Zall
685 Spring St. #314
Friday Harbor, WA 98250
360-378-6600
bzall@bzall.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT5

I. The “Trust Deficit” Justification for the
“Appearance of Corruption” Model Is Not
Supported by Modern Research or Experience. ...5

 A. Modern Research Shows an “Appearance of
Corruption” Does Not Threaten Confidence in
Representative Government6

 B. An “Appearance of Corruption” Must Be An
Appearance of Quid Pro Quo Corruption, Not An
“Appearance of Influence or Access”9

 C. This Case Illustrates How It Is Easy to
Show an Impermissible “Appearance of Influence
or Access” But Difficult to Demonstrate a
Legitimate “Appearance of Corruption”12

II. The Lower Courts Need Guidance on Evaluating
An “Appearance of Corruption:”19

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)10, 14	
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2 nd Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 873 F.3d 1170 (9 th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. den. sub nom., Lair v. Mangan</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 916 (2019)	17, 18, 20
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 889 F.3d 571 (9 th Cir. 2018)	4, 19, 20
<i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , 689 F.3d 543 (6 th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U. S. 93 (2003).....	4, 10, 21, 22
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .	10
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)10	
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U. S. 377 (2000)	4, 6, 10, 16, 17
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2 nd Cir. 2011) 21,22	
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4 th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. Balderas</i> , No. 11-cv-900-WJ-KBM (D. N.M., Nov. 30, 2021)	7
<i>Schickel v. Dilger</i> , 925 F.3d 858 (6 th Cir. 2019)	22

<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9 th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>The Alabama Democratic Conference v. Attorney General, State of Alabama</i> , 838 F.3d 1057 (11 th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Mississippi Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961)	5
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	5
<i>Wagner v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. State Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	11
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Texas</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5 th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. den.</i> , — U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 639 (2018)	16, 20
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 888 F.3d 163 (Mem) (5 th Cir. 2018)	17, 19, 20

Other:

Ronald M. Levin, <i>Congressional Ethics and Constituent Advocacy in an Age of Mistrust</i> , 95 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1996)	12
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Fighting the Appearance of Corruption</i> , 6 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 171 (2001) 15	
Pew Research Center, <i>Public Trust in Government: 1958-2021</i> , https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/2021/05/17/public-trust-in-government-1958-2021/	7

- David Primo and Jeffrey Milyo, CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND AMERICAN DEMOCRACY: WHAT THE PUBLIC REALLY THINKS, Univ. of Chicago Press, 2020 7, 8, 9
- Christopher Robinson, D. Alex Winkelman, Kelly Bergstrand, and Darren Modzelewski, “*The Appearance And The Reality Of Quid Pro Quo Corruption: An Empirical Investigation*,” 8 J. Legal Analysis 375, Winter 2016, <https://academic.oup.com/jla/article-abstract/8/2/375/2502553>16
- Daron R. Shaw, Brian E. Roberts, and Mijeong Baek, THE APPEARANCE OF CORRUPTION: TESTING THE SUPREME COURT’S ASSUMPTIONS ABOUT CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM, Oxford University Press, 20217, 8
